Journal Pre-proof
Analysis of decisive structural parameters of zeolites for alkylation of
benzene with ethylene
Somayeh F. Rastegar, Galina Sadovska, Radim Pilar, Jaroslava
Moravkova, Dalibor Kaucky, Libor Brabec, Jana Pastvova, Petr
Sazama
PII: S0926-860X(19)30534-4
DOI: https://doi.org/10.1016/j.apcata.2019.117379

and selectivity.
2. Experimental
2.1 Preparation of zeolites
The faujasite zeolite (CBV 712, Si/Al = 6) denoted as FAU/6, mordenite zeolite (CBV10 A,
Si/Al 5.8) denoted as MOR/5.8 and high-silica *BEA zeolites (CP814B, Si/Al 12.5 and CP814C,
Si/Al 18) denoted as BEA/12.5 and BEA/18, respectively, were kindly provided by Zeolyst
Jo
ur
na
l P
re
-p
ro
of
5
International. Al-rich *BEA zeolites with Si/Al ratios 4.2 and 4.8, denoted as BEA/4.2 and
BEA/4.8, respectively, were obtained by hydrothermal syntheses performed using an
organotemplate-free procedure at 140 °C. BEA/4.8 was synthesised using synthesis gel with a
molar composition of 1 SiO2 : 0.08 Al : 0.4 NaOH: 8.5 H2O. NaAlO2 and Aerosil were used as
sources of alumina and silica, respectively. BEA/4.2 was synthesised from synthesis gel with a

l P
re
-p
ro
of
37
Table 1. Characteristics of the zeolites.
Sample Si/Al ratio
Crystal size
µm
VMI
cm3 g-1
SEXT
m2.g-1
BEA/4.2 4.2 0.4–0.5 0.20 58
BEA/4.5 4.5 0.1–0.2 0.16 138
BEA/4.8 4.8 0.1–0.3 - -
BEA/5 5.0 0.1–0.2 0.16 113
BEA/12.5 12.5 0.01–0.1 0.19 244
BEA/18 18 0.05–0.1 0.15 220
MOR/5.8 5.8 0.1–1 0.16 31
FAU/6 6.0 0.3–0.5 0.33 52
Jo
ur
na
l P
re
-p
ro
of
38
Table 2. Concentrations of Brønsted and Lewis sites for Al-rich *BEA calcined at temperatures
450 – 600 °C and Al-rich MOR and Si-rich *BEA zeolites.
Sample Si/Al
CB
a CL
a
CB/CL
mmol.g-1
MOR/5.8 5.8 0.97 0.45 2.2
BEA/12.5 12.5 0.63 0.32 2.0
BEA/18 18 0.32 0.18 1.8
BEA/4.8/450 4.8 1.71 0.50 3.4
BEA/4.8/500 4.8 1.48 0.69 2.1
BEA/4.8/550 4.8 1.33 0.98 1.4
BEA/4.8/600 4.8 1.07 1.28 0.8
a Concentrations of acid Brønsted and Lewis sites, respectively, from FTIR spectra of adsorbed
d3-acetonitrile.
Jo
ur